	9-2006 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB-No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents 2	94691 led original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Cary Lee Cover Sean Scott Stroud Michael Joseph Piovoso	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Timothy James Kelly	Address: M.S. MN01-2070, 5050 Lincoln Drive, Edina, MN 55436-1097
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING Express Mail Label Number: <u>EL995991798US</u> Date of Deposit: <u>March 2, 2006</u> Person Making Deposit: <u>Timothy Palfreyman</u>
Execution Date: February 23, 2006, February 7, 2006, February 27, 2006, February 21, 2006	
February 7, 2006, February 27, 2006, February 21, 2006 A. Patent Application No.(s)	tion, the execution date of the application is: February 23, 2006, B. Patent No.(s)
	ers attached?
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: TraskBritt	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	☑ Enclosed☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 2550	8. Deposit account number: 20-1469
City: Salt Lake City State: UT Zip: 84110	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

03/09/2006-DDYRNE

Q1 FC:8021

Attorney Docket No.: 2507-7182US (22113-US)

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Kevin K. Johanson

Name of Person Signing

Reg. No. 38,506

Signature

March 2, 2006

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

Date

20000047 11366252 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 40.00 OP

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

REEL: 017637 FRAME: 0679

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Alliant Techsystems Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the state of Delaware having a place of business at M.S. MN01-2070, 5050 Lincoln Drive, Edina, MN 55436-1097, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by each undersigned ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith and is entitled PROPULSION THRUST CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHOD, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

PATENT REEL: 017637 FRAME: 0680

AGREE and ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE. **ASSIGNORS:** Date 2/23/2006

Residing at: 70 Cabot Court, Warwick, MD 21912

Date February 7 2006

Sean Scott Stroud

Residing at: 28 Forest Gate Lane, Wilmington, DE 19810, USA

I Joseph Kovar Date February 27, 2006 Michael Joseph Piovoso

Residing at: 2316 Wynnwood Road, Wilmington, DE 19810, USA

Timothy James Kelly Date 2/21/2006

Residing at: 8839 Valmont Road, Boulder, CO 80301

Document in ProLaw

PATENT REEL: 017637 FRAME: 0681

RECORDED: 03/02/2006